- Working Capital 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

- Capex 5.5 6.1 6.4 6.6 6.6 6.6 6.5 6.4 6.2 6.0 6.0 6.1 6.2

Capex in % of Sales 5.3 % 5.5 % 5.4 % 5.2 % 5.0 % 4.8 % 4.6 % 4.4 % 4.2 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 %

- Other 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.8 0.0

Free Cash Flow (WACC
Model)

9.3 11.4 13.3 14.8 16.0 17.1 17.9 18.4 18.7 18.9 18.7 18.5 16.4 17

PV of FCF 8.8 10.0 10.9 11.2 11.2 11.1 10.8 10.3 9.7 9.1 8.3 7.6 6.3 97

share of PVs 13.39 % 43.04 % 43.56 %

Model parameter   Valuation (m)

Derivation of WACC:  Derivation of Beta:  Present values 2034e 125

   Terminal Value 97

Debt ratio 15.00 %  Financial Strength 1.00  Financial liabilities 13

Cost of debt (after tax) 4.2 %  Liquidity (share) 2.00  Pension liabilities 1

Market return 7.00 %  Cyclicality 1.00  Hybrid capital 0

Risk free rate 1.50 %  Transparency 1.20  Minority interest 56

  Others 1.20  Market val. of investments 0

   Liquidity 13 No. of shares (m) 3.9

WACC 7.89 %  Beta 1.28  Equity Value 165 Value per share (EUR) 42.79

Sensitivity Value per Share (EUR)

 Terminal Growth   Delta EBIT-margin

Beta WACC 0.25 % 0.50 % 0.75 % 1.00 % 1.25 % 1.50 % 1.75 % Beta WACC -1.5 pp -1.0 pp -0.5 pp +0.0 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp +1.5 pp

1.49 8.9 % 33.70 34.23 34.79 35.39 36.03 36.71 37.44 1.49 8.9 % 30.94 32.42 33.91 35.39 36.88 38.36 39.85

1.39 8.4 % 36.81 37.45 38.12 38.84 39.62 40.44 41.33 1.39 8.4 % 34.08 35.67 37.26 38.84 40.43 42.02 43.60

1.33 8.1 % 38.52 39.21 39.96 40.75 41.60 42.52 43.51 1.33 8.1 % 35.82 37.46 39.11 40.75 42.39 44.04 45.68

1.28 7.9 % 40.33 41.10 41.92 42.79 43.74 44.75 45.85 1.28 7.9 % 37.68 39.38 41.09 42.79 44.50 46.20 47.91

1.23 7.6 % 42.27 43.11 44.02 44.99 46.04 47.17 48.40 1.23 7.6 % 39.68 41.45 43.22 44.99 46.76 48.53 50.30

1.17 7.4 % 44.35 45.28 46.28 47.36 48.52 49.79 51.17 1.17 7.4 % 41.83 43.68 45.52 47.36 49.20 51.04 52.88

1.07 6.9 % 48.97 50.11 51.35 52.69 54.15 55.75 57.51 1.07 6.9 % 46.69 48.69 50.69 52.69 54.69 56.69 58.69

 TV growth is set at 1% to reflect the steady state

 TV EBIT margin is set at 15%

 Minorities are calculated using our DCF FV for ecotel's easybell asset

ecotel

FU L L  NO T E  Publ ished 20 .04 .2022  36

RESEARCH

ecotel is a German provider of IT and
telecommunications solutions

Company & Products

Business model

ecotel has been active nationwide since 1998 and specialises in the marketing of

information and telecommunications solutions in various segments. The Group's core

business is represented by the Business Clients segment and offers business customers

nationwide an integrated product portfolio of voice and data services. The focus is on

medium-sized companies with more than 50 employees.

With its multi-carrier concept, ecotel, as a network-independent information and